


IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIAN CE AND * 
SPECIAL VARIAN CE 
(501 Frederick Road) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 
IAMIC, LLC 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2013-0280-SAA 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Variance and Special Variance filed by Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, on behalf 

of the legal owner, IAMIC, LLC. The Variance was filed pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") as follows: 

I. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 4 wall-mounted enterprise 
signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign 1 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition). 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. 
in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 11' 
2" ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 3 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition). 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional signs 
in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign 4 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition). 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the 
canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign 5 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition). 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two free-standing order 
boards of 6.75 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign 6 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition). 
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7. Section 450.4 Attachment l .3(a) to permit three (3) projected directional signs 
in lieu of the three (3) wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign 7 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

8. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 27 parking spaces in lieu of the required 75 
parking spaces. 

The petition for special variance sought permission to develop within a basic-services 

map (transportation) area of deficiency, concerning the failing intersection at Frederick Road and 

Bloomsbury A venue. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Mauro Aguilar, Major Re-

Model Program Manager, Jim Bower, Operator, both with McDonald's Corporation, Robert 

Goldman, Architect with Chesapeake Design Group, and Geoffrey Ciniero, Professional 

Engineer with George William Stephens, Jr. and Associates, Inc. , who prepared the site plan for 

this project. Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, with Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP, appeared as 

counsel and represented the Petitioner. The file reveals that the Petition was properly posted and 

advertised as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants 

in attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of protest or opposition. In fact, the 

Catonsville Chamber of Commerce wrote a letter in support of the project. See Petitioner's 

Exhibit 7. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. The Department of Planning (DOP) supports the Petitioner, and the 

Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR) does not believe that the proposed improvements 

would have any adverse effect on the failing intersection. 

The subject property is 4,238 square feet and is zoned BL CCC. The site is improved 

with a McDonald' s restaurant, and the owner proposes to remodel the restaurant and install a 
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modem sign package similar to the other McDonald' s restaurants in the area. Variance relief is 

requested before these improvements can be completed. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for variance 

relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People' s Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

The property is small and irregularly shaped, and is therefore unique. The Petitioner 

would experience a practical difficulty if relief was denied, given it would be unable to complete 

the proposed improvements. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the 

spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the absence of opposition from the 

community and County reviewing agencies. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property, public hearing, and after considering the 

testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner' s Variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 8th day of August, 2013 , by the Administrative 

Law Judge that the Petition for Variance filed pursuant to B.C.Z.R. as follows: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise 
signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign 1 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition). 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. 
in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 11 ' 
3" ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 3 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition). 
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4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional signs 
in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign D4on Plat 
to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the 
canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign 5 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition). 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two order boards of 6.75 feet 
in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign 6 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment l.3(a) to permit three (3) projected directional signs 
in lieu of the three (3) wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign 7 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

8. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 27 parking spaces in lieu of the required 75 
parking spaces, 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance pursuant to Section 

4A02.4.D of the B.C.Z.R. to permit nonindustrial development within a mapped transportation 

area rated at level-of-service E or F, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 4A.02.4.G, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

Order. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

JEB/dlw 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire 
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

August 8, 2013 

RE: Petitions for Variance and Special Variance 
Case No. 2010-0280-SAA 
Property: 501 Frederick Road 

Dear Ms. Hecker: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JOQt;~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Heari~gs 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

· www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ITION FOR ZONING HEA ING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 501 Frederick Road which is presently zoned BL CCC 

Deed References: 16119/00021 10 nigit Tax Account#_ 101020111 , ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) IAMIC, LLC -: 

(SELECT THE HEARING($) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEsn 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
.or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2.~ a Special E4ifion uAder H=i~n+ng Regttlat!On~ltimore Ge1:1At) to tise the tieielr1 desei:ioee-f:lFe~for 
V 4fli ANCe__ 

5e'- /lffJJc A t!_J. 
3._JL a Variance from Section(s) 

Please see attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

To be presented at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we , agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I I We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Mailing Ad 

Zip Code Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Caroline L. Hecker, Esq. I Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
N 

MD 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

IAMIC, LLC 
Name #2 - Type or rint Nay ~1 - Type or Print 

'lvv( ,i (...;-;- ,., n,14{, j,v 

' ~iCIB I ii 2 Sinn:ati u·o -N -1 

l\5]f ~~ &J .j:$. ~ I II VYlDI-'\ 1 U W\ N_Q_ 
Mailing Address - --~ City ;:,1,rn .. 

Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

Signature 

6903 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100 Bethesda MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City 

(703) 395-8595 

State 

jeff.bell@us.mcd.com 
Email Address 

_2_1_2_0_1 __ ,_(.__4_10_,)_7_2_7_-6_6_00 __ -'/ sfine@rosenbergmartin .com 20817 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone # 

CASE NUMBERZ0/3- 0 ZBO ~$(,~g Date ..2r_Z31 lo/3 Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ Reviewer a_/ 
REV. 10/4/11 



McDonald's USA, LLC 
501 Frederick Road 
Zoned BL CCC 
Deed Reference: 16199/00021 
Tax Acct.# 101020111 

Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 4 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign 1 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 11.2 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 3 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition); 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign 4 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

5. Section 450.5 .B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of 
on the face of the canopy (Sign 5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two free-standing order boards of 6. 75 feet 
in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign 6 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment l.3(a) to permit three (3) projected directional signs in lieu of 
the three (3) wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign 7 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

8. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 27 parking spaces in lieu of the required 75 parking spaces 

Special Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Section 4A02.4.D to permit nonindustrial development within a mapped transportation 
area rated at level-of-service E or F, pursuant to BCZR Section 4A.4.G. 

4845-9251-3553, v. 2 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations' (BCZR) require that notice be given · to t~e general 
public/neighboring property owners relative\

1
to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 

hearing.: For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notibe is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the :county, both at least fifteen (15) days before the. hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the. legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. Hqwever; · the . 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . . The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due· upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · , · · . · 

. OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTiL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Na me: C,A1 t? SA-/J a lfk e f} e J"' 6-- /(/ 

Address: 4 1 q /V C t/J !J-r I eJ 

fj 4- I !-1/11 IJ f' e A{) 

{;-..ro u I? 
,r 

vi 1 q) ; 

Telephone Number: ---~1--~.....:t)c._-_-4,£'----"-] _ 7_ - _'3-=--6--"'v'---<c~-,-.------



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rec 
f!rnm: 

."·,'.•J' 
.Y~.LtfJ 
~ 'f . ,. 

F10r: 

''r, 

. , .. , 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS Hf.RD! !! ! 

·, 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No. 2013-0280-SSA 

Petitioner: McDonald's Corporation 

Hearing I Closing Date: _ __.8 .... / ...... 8/ ...... 1 ...... 3 __ _ 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room 111, County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were posted conspicuously, on the property located at---------

501 Frederick Road 

on 7/18/13 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(443-243-7360) 



,..~TH[ BAI . .JTIMOHE SUN 
\Ii\~ ·.::-- MEDIA GRO UP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

July 18, 2013 

THIS !S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publ ication 
appearing on July 18, 2013 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~WLli~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative .Law JudgeS of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2013-0280-SAA 
501 Frederick Road 
Els Frederick Road at the N/W comer of Delrey Avenue 
1st Election District . 1st councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): IAMIC. LLC 

variance: to permit 4 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign 1); to 
permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft (Sign 2); to permit two directional signs of 
11 .2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 3); to 
permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the per­
mitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign 4); to per­
mit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu 
of on the face of the canopy (Sign 5); to permit two free­
standing order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Sign 6); to permit 3 directional signs in lieu of 
the three wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs 
(Sign 7) and to permit 27 parking spaces in lieu of the re­
quired 75 parking spaces. Special variance: to permit non­
industrial development within a mapped transportation area 
rated at level-of-service E or F. 
Hearing: Thursday, August 8, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson aulldlng. 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
7 /268 July 18 934411 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, July 18, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Chesapeake Design Group 
419 North Charles Street 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-837-3622 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property_ 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0280-SAA 
501 Frederick Road 
Els Frederick Road at the N/w corner of Delrey Avenue 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: IAMIC, LLC 

Variance to permit 4 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building fac;:ade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs 
(Sign 1 ); to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 2); to permit 
two directional signs of 11 .2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft .(Sign 3); to permit two canopy-type 
directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign 4); to permit erection 
of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign 5) ; to permit two free­
standing order boards of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . (Sign 6); to permit 3 directional 
signs in lieu of the three wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign 7) and to permit 27 
parking spaces in lieu of the required 75 parking spaces. Special Variance to permit nonindustrial 
development within a mapped transportation area rated at level-of-service E or F. 

Hearing: Thursday, August 8, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEV lN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

July 1, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0280-SAA 
501 Frederick Road 
E/s Frederick Road at the N/w corner of Delrey Avenue 
1st Election District - 1st Council manic District 
Legal Owners: IAMIC, LLC 

Variance to permit 4 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building fac;:ade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs 
(Sign 1 ); to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 2); to permit 
two directional signs of 11 .2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft.(Sign 3); to permit two canopy-type 
directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign 4); to permit erection of 
the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign 5); to permit two free­
standing order boards of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 6); to permit 3 directional 
signs in lieu of the three wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign 7) and to permit 27 parking 
spaces in lieu of the required 75 parking spaces. Special Variance to permit nonindustrial development 
within a mapped transportation area rated at level-of-service E or F. 

Hearing: Thursday, August 8, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ:kl 

C: Caroline Hecker, 25 S. Charles Street, 21 51 Fl. , Baltimore 21201 
IAMIC, LLC, 9515 Deereco Road, #801, Timonium 21093 
Jeff Bell, McDonald's Corp., 6903 Rockledge Or:, Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JULY 19, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL VARIAN CE 
501 Frederick Road; E/S Frederick Road, 
NW comer of Delrey A venue 

* 

1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): IAMIC, LLC 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2013-280-SAA 

* * * * * * 
AMENDED ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUtl ·1 8 2013 

••••···········••• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

a ... 1. ~ ;.fr<"d 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of June, 2013, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Jeff Bell, Construction Manager, McDonald's Corporation, 6903 

Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, Maryland 20817 and Carolyn Hecker, Esquire, 25 S. 

Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

1]_1;)14).- zu, ~ 1110-11 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



8/8 
IOC'JFr-n 

CASENO. 2013-0220-S~ \4. 

Comment 
Received 

CHECI<::LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMl.JNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

liDMMENT 

ND Cio\V\ \\\cn.t 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. _ __________ _ _, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. _________ ___ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

~ No 

D No 

D 
D 

by ~ 
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' 
FILE NO.: 10032 

i 

THIS DEED, Dated FeORuMy t.., ~~>-; by and between 
Grantor(s}: EMILE R. MOHLER, JR., HUGH W. MOHLER, MARY H. FRAIJI and 

CATHERINE M. STAFFORD 

Grantee(s}: IAMIC, LLC. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of ($120,000.00), the said Granters 
grant and convey to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot 
of ground situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY, State of Maryland, and described as follows, 
that is to say: 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the westernmost right-of-way line of Delrey 
Avenue, 60 feet wide, located south 76 degrees 1 O' 04" West 30.00 feet from Station 23 plus 
82.70 on the center line of said Avenue as shown on Plan H.R.W. 59-229 attached to a deed 
from Donald I. Mohler and Emile R. Mohler, co-partners trading as Mohler Brothers to 
Baltimore County, Maryland, dated March 7, 1960 and recorded among the Land Records 
of said County in Uber W.J.R. No. 3675, folio 501 , etc. and running thence, binding on said 
westernmost right-of-way line of Delrey Avenue, southerly by a line curving toward the right 
with a radius of 1243.24 feet and a chord which bears south 11 degrees 39' 19" East 94.45 
feet the distance of 94.47 feet to intersect a line drawn parallel with the southernmost side 
of Frederick Road, 66 feet wide and distant 150.00 feet Southerly, measured at right angles, 
therefrom; thence binding on said line so drawn, South 7 4 degrees 13' 34" West 143.27 feet 
to a point in the Westernmost outline of the whole tract of which the lot now being described 
is a part as fixed by Agreement between said Mohler Brothers and William C. Mullineaux and 
Edith M. Mullineaux dated May 1, 1945 and recorded among said Land Records in Uber 
R.J.S. No. 1381, folio 560 etc. thence binding on said outline as indicated on said Plan 
H.R.W. 59-229, North 17 degrees 04' West 150.04 feet to the Southernmost side of 
Frederick Road; thence binding on said side of Frederick Road; North 74 degrees 13' 34" 
East 138.86 feet to the Westernmost right-of-way line of Delray Avenue and thence binding 
thereon, South 63 degrees 29' 26" East 21 .61 feet and South 13 degrees49' 56" East41 .29 
feet to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon being known as 501 Frederick 
Road, Baltimore, Maryland. 

BEING THE SAME Lot of ground as described in a Deed dated December 23, 1996 
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Uber 11995, folio 120 which 
was granted unto the within named Granters. 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said 
Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple. 

AND the said Granters hereby covenants that the Granters have not done or 
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that the Granter will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and the 
Granters will execute such further assurances of the same as may be · . . 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (laod Rero,d,) (MSA CE 62-1597 4] SM 16119, p. 0021 . Prioted 05/23/2013. Dolio, 03/07/200 i I EWE O Sb AT _.. 
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WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantor{s). 

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit: 

, I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this date O / ... ~( -02-- , before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid. personally appeared EMILE R. 
MOHLER. JR., known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name 
is/are subscribed to the within instrument. and acknowledged that he/she/they executed 
the same for the purposes therein contained and in my presence signed and sealed the 
same. 

IN WITNESS VVHEREOF, I hereunto set rrrt hand and official seal. 

My Commission expires: t.f{ 1 / O 3> 

This ia to certify that the within instrument has 
supervision of the undersigned Maryland attorney. 

Return to: 
King Title Company, Inc 
25 Hooks Lane, Suite 316 
Baltimore, MD 21208 
(410) 486-5464 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-15974] SM 16119, p. 0022. Printed 05/23/2013. Online 03/07/2005. 
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WITNESS the hand and seal of said G 

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this date 1 / 3c /o 2- . before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared HUGH W. 
MOHLER known to me (or aattafactorily proven) to be the parson(&) whose name is/are 
subscribed to the within Instrument, and acknoWledged that helshellhey executed the 
same forthe purposea therein contained and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, f hereunto set my hand an 

N 
My Commission expires: 

'·•· ,.·· 
. :,"' .. 

.. . -· . . 
. ,-:~· ··:" 

.. 
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; WITNESS the hand and eal of said Grantor(s). 

'--Ill~ J id,,,._ .J,. ,ifo/< (SEAL) 
MARY H. RAIJI 

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this date Q f, .pl '0 '2-. . before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared MARY H. FRAJJI, 
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the peraon(s) whose name is/are subscri>ed 
to the within instrument. and acknowledged that he/she/they executed the same for the 
purposes therein contained and in my presence signed and seated the same. 

My Convnission expires: Lf /1 ( 03 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-15974] SM 16119, p. 0024. Printed 05/23/2013. Online 03/07/2005. 
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WITNl!SS the hand and seal of eaid Grantor(s). 

~ .~EAL) 
_.,CATHERINE M. STAFFO 

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this date O l - 31 -o 2- . before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public Dfthe State aforesaid, personally appeared CATHERINE M. 
STAFFORD, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name is/are 
subsaibed to the within in&trument. and acknowledged that heJshelthey executed the 
same for the purpose, therein contained and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my ha 

My Commission expires: <f H'O? 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-15974] SM 16119, p. 0025. Printed 05/23/2013. Online 03/07/2005 . 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

IAMIC LLC 
9 515 Deerco Road 
Suite 801 
Timonium MD 21093 

July 31, 2013 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0280 SAA, Address: 501 Frederick Road 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 23, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you ne.ed further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to .contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, 25 S Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore MD 21201 
Jeff Bell, Area Construction Manager, McDonald's Corporation, 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100 
Bethesda MD 20817 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. KeRn~Y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 17, 2013 
Item No. 2013-0280 

DATE: June 17, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comments. 

The Director of Public works and the Bureau of Traffic Engineering and Transportation 
Planning do not take issue with the requested special variance, because they do not 
believe that adding a second drive-through window will have any adverse effect on the 
failing intersection of Frederick Road and Bloomsbury Avenue. The failing leg of the 
intersection is North-Bound Bloomsbury in the evening rush hour. They don't feel that a 
second drive-through lane will cause more customers to come from the South in the 
evening. 

A landscape and lighting plan shall be submitted prior to approval of this permit. 

OAK: CEN. 
Cc: file . 
ZAC-ITEM NO 13-0280-06172013.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: July 12, 2013 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 501 Frederick Road 
RECEIVED 

I , 

INFORMATION: JUL 1 5 2013 
Item Number: 13-280 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Petitioner: McDonald' s Inc. 

Zoning: BL CCC 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The 
Department of Planning supports the petitioner' s request to expand the McDonalds at this location. 

The increase in floor area is to accommodate the new prototype and ordering system. The access to 
Delrey Avenue should ease congestion for patrons entering and exiting the McDonald's parking lot that 
can currently back up traffic on Frederick Road. 

The project has also received approval of the Baltimore ·County Design Review Panel and should have a 
positive impact on the Catonsville Revitalization Area and minimal impact on traffic. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL:cjm 

W: \DEYREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 13\ 13-280.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

July 1, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0280-SAA 
9515 Deerco Road 
(IAMIC, LLC Property) 

Address 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 10, 2013. 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

RECEIVED 

'JUL O 2 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINFSTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0280-SAA 501 Frederick Road.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 

State!!tgtway I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF lRANSPORTATION 

Date: & -17-13. 

RE: Baltimore County 
ItemNo 2013'-oZE>o - ~AA 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

v~ri~~~~JA..t Vcvv;MA-LL 
-L 4 MIC. 

1 
LLc . 

6bl r~e7~~1~ n Ai) 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No . . 1_013 -OZ 1:7.0 -SAA 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
/

Steven D . Foster, Chief 
Access Management Di vision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ------- -­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryla nd 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads .maryland .gov 
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* BE.FORE THE PITTTION FOR VARIANCE 

SW/Corner Frederick Roaa 
and Delrey Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
{ SO 1 Frederick Road 
1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
1st Councilmanic District 

* Case No. 98-219-A 
Management Investors, Corp . and 
Whalen Properties Ltd. Part., * 
Catonsvill.e, Series V - Petitioners 

* * * " * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

* 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner far con-

sideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject 

property, Management Investors Corporation; Jack, Jane and Stanley Abrams, 

and Whalen Properties Limited Partnership, Catonsville, Series V, and the 

Contract Lessee, McDonald's Corporation, through their attorney, Stanley 

S. Fine, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 409.& . A.2 and 

409.8.A.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 

31 parking spaces in lieu of the required 47, and to permit parking spaces 

to be situated within 1 foot of the public right-of-way in lieu of the 

required 10 feet. The subject property and relief sought are mare particu-

larly described on the site plan submitted which was acceptetl and marked 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 6. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Stephen 

W. Whalen, Jr., Managing General Partne-r for the Petitioners, David Neiss, 

a representative of McDonald's Corporation, David Martin, a representative 

of George W. Stephens, Jr. and Associates, Inc., the con.sul_tants. who 

prepared the site plan for this property, Ken Cronise, Andrew M. Croll, a 

nearby resident who appeared on be..lialf of his carnmn:nity association, and 

Stanley S. Fine, Es.quire, attorney for the Petitioner. There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons present. 

i EXHIBIT 

L_f __ 
~ 



• 
Te:-;timony and evidence offered reveal.ed that the subject property 

consists of 0.078 acres, more or less, z.oned. B.L.-C.C.C., and is. the site 

of a Roy Rogers fast food restaurant. McDonald• s is desirous of leasing 

the property and proposes razing the existing building and replacing same 

with a new, state-of-the-art McDonald' s restaurant. The Petitioners sub-

mitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4 a colored elevation drawing 

of the proposed building which ~ill be a one-story structure containing 

approxj.mately 3,245 sq.ft. in area. The ex.i.s.ting Roy Rogers restaurant, 

which contains a basement, has a total floor a:rea of over 4,000 sq.ft. 

Thus, the proposed building will be smaller in size. However, the regula-

tions require that 47 parking spaces be provided ana only 31 spaces are 

available at this site. The representatives· from McDc:malds stated that 

they have statistics and data fram other similarly sized restauran.ts 

around the country which substantiate that the 31 parking spaces proposed 

for this site will be adequate. McDonald's estimates that the bulk of its 

business at t.his site will be drive thru, given it.s close proximity to the 

Bal t.iJ:nore Beltway. In addition, essentiall..y the same bu i 1 a i ng setback and 

parking arrangement along Delrey Road that bas existed for Roy Rogers will 

be maintained by the proposed project. However, in order to develop the 

site as proposed and al.law those parking spaces along Delrey Road to be 

located 1 foot from the public right-of-way, the requested variances are 

necessary. 

Further testimony indicated that M.c:Danald1 s has worked closely 

with representatives of the Office of Planning and the adjacent community 

in designing the architectural elevations of the proposed building. On 

behalf of the camm:un.it:y association, Mr. Andrew Croll testified that he an<l 

his association support McDonald• s in the rede-velopn1ent of this property 

- 2-



and ~ave no objections to the requested variances. 

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the 

zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and 

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical 

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: 

l) whether strict compliance with requirement would 
unreasonably prevent the use of the- property for a 
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub­
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other 
property owners in the district or whether a lesser: 
relaxation than that applied for would give suf.fic.ient 
relief; and, 

3) whether relie£ can be granted 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
public safety and welfare secured. 

in such fashion 
observed and 

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, To\llll of Cbesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 

(1974). 

After due consideration of the testimony and avidence presented, 

j_t is clear that practical dif-ficulty or unreasonable hardship will result 

if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the subject proper-

ty and that strict compliance with the zoning regulations will unduly 

restrict. the use of the land du.e to the special. conditi.on.s unique to this 

particular parcel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any 

injury to tbe public health, safety or general weliare, andm~ts the 

spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting· of the property, and 

public heariug on this. Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

variance requ.e-s.ted should be granted_ 

- 3-



U.; 
G 
cc: 
0 

• • 
'IBEP.EFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commission-er for 

Baltimore County this Jo#\ day of March, 1998 that the Petition for 

Variance seeking relief from Section 409.6.A.2 0£ the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z..R.) to permit 31 parking spaces in lieu of the 

required 47, and from Section 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z-.R. to permit parking 

spaces to be within 1 :foot of the public right-of-way in lieu af the 

required 10 feet, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 6, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the foll.owing re.strict.ions: 

TMK:.bjs 

1) The Petitioners .may apply for their building 
permit and be granted same upon receipt 0£ this O:i:der; 
however, Petit:ianers are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 
30-day appeal period from the date 0£ this Order has 
exp ired. If an appeal. is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shaJ:l be rescinded. 

2) The proposed: restaurant shall be constructed in 
accordance with the colorized elevation drawi_ng submit­
ted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. 

3) In accordance w-ith the Zoning Pl.ans Advisory Com­
mittee comments submitted by the Office or Planning, 
aated February 25, 1998, the Petitioner shal.l submit a 
final l.andscape plan for their review ana approval 
prior to the issuanc.e. of any bu jJ ding pei:m..its. Said 
plan shall include the proposed streetscape informa­
tion, entry treatment, lighting and signage as agreed 
to and detailed on dra::.rings revised January 26, 1998. 
by G. W. Stephens, Jr. & Associates. In add:i tion, 
said plan shall specify that the Balcon pavers are 
"-1:.erra cotta" in color so as to match those used by 
Baltimore County in the Frederick Road st:reetscape 
~rovements. The Petitioner shall also provide an 
el.evation and section of the 20-incb high brick wall 
along with the final landscape plan. 

4-) When applying for a buil.ding permit,. the site 
plan and landscaping plan filed must :i:eference this. 
case and set fortlr and address the restrictions of 
this Order. 

- 4-

TIMOTHY M. KO 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Bal -1:'.i.mors. County 



TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
Trajjic Impact Studies • Feasibility ~ Trajjic Signal Deszrpz • Expert Testimony 

February 20, 2013 

Mr. Jeff Bell 
McDonald's USA, LLC 
6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100 
Bethesda, Maryland 20817 

Re: McDonald' s Restaurant - 501 Frederick Rd. , Catonsville, MD 
Parking Lot Occupancy Study 
TIC 2888 

Dear Mr. Bell: ,•. 

Traffic Concepts, Inc. is pleased to provide a parking survey for the McDonald s 
store located at 501 Frederick Road in Catonsville. The purpose of the study is to 
determine the existing and future parking occupancy at this McDonald's site during the 
peak operating hours. 

In order to complete the parking survey, we first identified the McDonald' s peak 
hours of operation. The peak periods were determined with field observations and with 
data contained in the Institute of Transportation Engineers; Parking Generation, Yd 
Edition. We then identified the existing on-site parking supply, which is 29 parking 
spaces including two handicap spaces. The survey dates and the peak hours of operation 
are described below: 

~ Wednesday 
~ Friday 
~ Saturday 

2/6/13 (11 AM - 2 PM) 
2/8/13 (11 AM- 2 PM) 
2/16/13 ( 7 AM - l PM) 

The peak hour parking demand was determined by counting the number of occupied 
spaces in fifteen minute time intervals during the peak periods. With the existing 29 
parking spaces, the weekday and Sarmday peak pa1'king occupancy did not exceed 69 
percent. Based on our survey findings, we conclude the existing parking supply is 
adequate to serve the site during the peak time periods of a typical weekday and 
Saturday. The table on the following page shows the parking occupancy rate and parking 
count during the peak fifteen minute time period. The complete parking occupancy 
tables are included as an attachment. 

i 
~ 

~ 

EXHIBIT 

c, ~~~~~~~3-2) ___ G_a_m_b-ri-ll_s_R_d-.• -S-u-it_c _G_•_G_J_a1-11-b1-·i l-ls-·, -~-1D~2-l-05-~~- (-4_1_0_)9_2_3_-7_l_O_l_•_F_a_x_(_4_10_)_9_2_3--6-4• ~ ... ____ . 



Mr. Jeff Bell 
February 20, 2013 
Page 2 of 2 

Survey Location: 501 Frederick Rd., Catonsville 
Existing Peak Period Parking Demand 

DATE Peak 15 Peak Period Actual Count 
Minute Time Occupancy Rate Vehicles/spaces 

Period 

Wed. 2/6/13 12:30-12:45 69.0% 20/29 

Friday 2/8/13 12 :15-12:30 62.1% 18/29 

Saturday 2/16/13 10:45-11:00 65.5% 19/29 

The 501 Frederick Road McDonald' s redevelopment improvement plan will 
create 26 on-site parking spaces. Using the existing parking occupancy counts with 26 
available spaces, the peak parking occupancy rate would be 77 percent. Generally, the 
parking supply is considered full when 90 percent of the spaces are occupied. We 
conclude that the parking reduction, which creates 26 on-site spaces, provides an 
effective parking supply where demand does not exceed 77 percent. Therefore, we 
conclude the site with the stated parking reduction would be adequate. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about this study. 

J~il:J)Jv 
Mark Keeley, PTP 
Traffic Concepts, Inc. 

Enclosures: Parking Lot Occupancy Count Sheets 
Concept Plan 



PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

PARKING LOT: 501 Frederick Rd , Catonsville 

COUNT BY: T/C 

WEATHER: CLEAR 

Number of Parked Veh icles 

TIME 
11 : 00-11 : 15 

11: 15-11 :30 

11 :30-11 :45 

11 :45-12:00 

12:00-12:15 

12: 15-12:30 

12:30-12:45 

12:45-1 :00 

1 :00-1 :15 

1 :15-1 :30 

1 :30-1 :45 

1 :45-2:00 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 

9 
7 
11 
13 
8 . ,!, ·• 

17 
20 
16· 
13 .. 
12 . 
9 
13 

(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM 

COUNTY: Baltimore 

DATE: 2/6/2013 

DAY: Wed 

I Percentage of Occupied Parking Spaces 
(29 Total Spaces) 

3·1.0% 
24.1% 
37.9% 
44.8% 
27.6% 
58.6% 
69.0% 
55.2% 
44.8% 
41.4% 
31 .0% 
44.8% 

M:/2888 
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PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

PARKING LOT: 501 Frederick Rd, Catonsville 

COUNT BY: T/C 

WEATHER: CLEAR 

Number of Parked Vehicles 

TIME 
11 : 00-11 : 15 

11 : 15-11 :30 

11 :30-11 :45 

11 :45-12:00 

12:00-12:15 

12:15-12:30 

12:30-12:45 

12:45-1 :00 

1 :00-1 :15 

1: 15-1 :30 

1 :30-1 :45 

1 :45-2:00 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 

13 
11 
16 
15 
12 
18 
13 
13 
16 
8 
8 
12 

(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM 

COUNTY: Baltimore 

DATE: 2/8/2013 

DAY: FRIDAY 

Percentage of Occupied Parking Spaces 
(29 Total Spaces) 

44.8% 
37.9% 
55.2% 
51 .7% 
41.4% 
62.1% 
44.8% 
44.8% 
55.2% 
27.6% 
27.6% 
41.4% 

M:/2888 



PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

McD' PARKING LOT: 501 Frederick Rd ., Catonsville MD 

COUNT BY: M. Rosen 

WEATHER: CLEAR 

Occupied Spaces 
TIME 

7:00-7:15 7 
7:15-7:30 8 
7:30-7:45 10 
7:45-8:00 9 
8:00-8 :15 5 
8:15-8:30 11 
8:30-8:45 10 
8:45-9 :00 12 
9:00-9:15 13 
9:15-9:30 16 
9:30 :9:45 17 

9:45-10:00 18 
10:00-1 0:15 18 
10:15-10:30 18 
10:30-10:45 17 
10:45-11 :00 19 
11 :00-11 :15 17 
11 :15-11 :30 17 
11 :30-11 :45 12 
11 :45-12:00 13 
12:00-12:1 5 17 
12:15-12:30 16 
12:30-12 :45 16 
12:45-1 :00 13 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 
(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM 

COUNTY: Baltimore 

DATE: 2/16/2013 

DAY: Saturday 

Percentage of Occupied Parking Spaces 
(29 Total Spaces) 

24.1% 
27.6% 
34.5% 
31 .0% 
17.2% 
37.9% 
34.5% 
41.4% 
44.8% 
55.2% 
58.6% 
62.1% 
62.1% 
62.1% 
58.6% 
65.5% 
58.6% 
58.6% 
41.4% 
44.8% 
58.6% 
55.2% 
55.2% 
44.8% 

2888 



**~ ,Greater ~ 
CATONSVILLE 
Chamber of Commerce 

Chamber Advocates 

CCBC- Catonsville 

The Jenkins Senior Living Community 

Premium Plus Members 

Coldwell Banker Catonsville 

Hubbard Funeral Home 

ReMax/New Beginnings 

Rolling Road Golf Club 

Premium Members 

4 Square Productions, Inc. 

ABC Equipment Rental 

Booth Properties 

Farmers Insurance 

Forest Haven Nursing Home 

Howard Bank 

Kernan Orthopaedics & Rehabilitation 

McFarland & Masters LLC 

Mosaic Community Services 

Retirement & Investment Group, LLC 

Russel Toyota 

Sam's Club 

UMBC 

We Love Catonsville 

Weinkam & Weinkam Law Offices 

Whalen Properties 

Sponsorship Plus Members 

Charlestown Retirement Community 

David A. Smith & Associates 

Link Mechanical Services 

Mews on Mellor 

Oakdale Fine Wine & Spirits 

Saint Agnes Hospital 

Greater Catonsville Chamber of Commerce 
924 Frederick Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 
410-719-9609 • Fax: 410-744-612 7 • chamber@catonsville.org • www.catonsville.org 

"Catonsville - THE PLACE to live, work, shop & play" 

July 30, 2013 

The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 501 Frederick Road 
Case No. 2013-0280-SSA 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

On behalf of the Catonsville Chamber of Commerce, I am pleased to 
offer this letter in support of the proposal from the McDonald's 
Corporation to remodel the existing McDonald's restaurant located at 
501 Frederick Road. 

Representatives of McDonald's have met with our association 
concerning this project over the last several months and we believe 
that the remodeled restaurant will be an asset to our community. 

We understand that this proposal requires several variances from the 
County's Zoning Regulations for signage, off-street parking, and 
development near a failing intersection, and we support the approval 
of these variances. 

Sincerely, 

Sally Griffin, Chamber President 
Catonsville Chamber of Commerce 

~ EXHIBIT 
~ 

ffi l 
~ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 501 FREDERICK ROAD 

AUGUST 8, 2013 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Caroline Hecker - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 

2. Mauro Aguilar-Major Remodel Program Manager, McDonald's Corporation 

3. Jim Bower - Operator 

4. Robert Goldman- Chesapeake Design Group (architect) 

MAURO AGUILAR - TESTIMONY 

Name: Mauro Aguilar 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald's Corporation 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 

Bethesda, MD 20817 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Major Remodel Program Manager 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Office of Administrative Hearings? Yes 

What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 501 Frederick Road 

What is at this location currently? 

There is an existing McDonald's restaurant at this location. 

How long has that McDonald's been operating at that location? 

Since 1998 (15 years). 

The property was operated as a Roy Rogers restaurant prior to that, but the old 
Roy Rogers restaurant was demolished in 1998 to construct the existing 
McDonald's. 

What is McDonald's proposing to do at this location? 

EXHIBIT 

I I 



McDonald's is proposing to remodel the existing restaurant to give it a more 
modem, upscale look and to add additional seating capacity the restaurant. 

Describe existing conditions at the McDonalds. 

EXHIBIT - 1998 MCDONALD'S SITE PLAN 

(Explain access, parking, location of improvements, size and shape of property) 

Identify photographs of McDonald's 501 Frederick Road. 

EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

Describe the location of this McDonald's. 

This McDonald's restaurant is located along Frederick Road in Catonsville, just 
west of the 1-695 exit. 

Why are you proposing to remodel this McDonald's? 

The existing structure is 15 years old and has limited seating capacity. It also has 
not been remodeled since its original construction. 

What is the square footage of the existing restaurant? 3,246 SF 

What is the square footage of the new restaurant? 4,138 SF 

How many seats does the existing restaurant have? 54 

How many seats will the new restaurant have? 80 

What is being proposed at this location? 

EXHIBIT - SITE PLAN - PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

McDonald' s is proposing to remodel the existing restaurant to upgrade it to a 
more contemporary style in line with its other new and remodeled restaurants in 
Baltimore County. 

McDonald's is proposing an addition of 872 sq. ft. to the front of the restaurant, 
which is intended to better serve their dine-in customers. 

Currently, the dining area is very small. The restaurant gets much of its 
business from walk-up customers, who wish to eat in the restaurant. The 
increased dining area will accommodate these patrons. 

To accommodate the addition, we are relocating the outdoor seating area from the 
front of the restaurant to the northwest comer of the property. 

2 



The outdoor seating area will have 6 tables with a total of 20 seats. 

The Baltimore County Design Review Panel has reviewed and approved the 
proposed design of the remodeled restaurant. 

We are also proposing to add a new exit from the parking lot onto Delrey A venue. 

This will allow patrons to exit the site onto Delrey and then proceed onto 
Frederick Road at the existing traffic light. 

The new exit onto Delrey will result in the loss of two parking spaces on site. 

A parking variance was granted in 1998 to permit 31 parking spaces on 
the site. 

EXHIBIT - CASE NO. 98-219-A 

Although the site technically contains the required 31 parking spaces, the 
location of a dumpster in the rear of the property blocks two of them, 
leaving 29 spaces available. 

McDonald's has never encountered a problem due to a lack of parking in 
the lot. As a result, the loss of two spaces is not expected to negatively 
impact the site. 

Finally, we are adding a second drive-thru window to improve the efficiency of 
the drive-thru operation. 

Describe how proposed construction will improve the operation. 

The new, modem building will improve the efficiency and functionality of the 
restaurant and will add seating capacity to better serve our customers. 
Additionally, we are implementing as many "green building" items in our design 
as possible, which will make the new building much more energy efficient than 
the existing one. 

Show elevations of new McDonald's - highlight the features of the new building. 

EXHIBIT - ELEVATIONS/SIGNAGE DETAILS 

• Contemporary, upscale look- moving away from the bright, plastic look 
of the old McDonald ' s restaurants. 

• "Cafe" -type customer area - tasteful colors and materials; limited 
branding. 

• Brick exterior (as opposed to painted red and white). 
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• No mansard roof with (lighted) white roof beams. 

• "Green building" features: 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Awnings 
Auto sensor lavatory faucets 
Led lighting throughout the building 
Cardboard recycling 
Internally lit LED signs 

• The new building will be entirely ADA-compliant. 

Explain the sign package: 

What is proposed? 

We are proposing 4 enterprise signs on the faces of the buildings 
consisting of: 2 signs on the front of the building; 1 sign on the drive-thru 
side of the building; and 1 sign on the non-drive-thru side of the building. 

We are also proposing two "canopy" -style directional signs - one on the 
front side of the building and one on the non-drive-thru side of the 
building. These signs will have the word "Welcome" above the face of 
the canopy, rather than printed directly on the face of the canopy. 

In addition, we are proposing a directional sign over each of the drive-thru 
lanes which, because they are intended to go over the drive-thru lanes, are 
higher than what would otherwise be permitted. 

We are also proposing two free-standing order boards, which are 6.75 ft. 
high in lieu of the pe1mitted 6 ft., as well as three projecting directional 
signs (the "Pay Here" signs) in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free­
standing signs. 

Why are you proposing these signage variances? 

We have requested these signage variances to make the building visible to passing 
motorists along this busy commercial corridor and to safely direct traffic in and 
around the site. 

These signage variances will also permit the appearance of this restaurant to be 
consistent with other McDonald's restaurants in Baltimore County. 

Similar signage packages have been approved by variances granted by the 
Baltimore County Administrative Law Judge for fifteen (15) other 
McDonald's restaurants in Baltimore County. 

4 



What other variances are you applying for today? 

A parking variance to permit 27 parking spaces in lieu of the required 75 spaces, 
and a Special Variance to permit nonindustrial development within a mapped 
transportation area rated at level-of-service E or F, pursuant to BCZR Section 
4A.4.G. 

Why is the Special Variance necessary? 

The intersection at Frederick Road and Delrey Road is considered a "failing" 
intersection by Baltimore County's standards. As a result, any development in the 
vicinity of this intersection requires special approval. 

5 



BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 501 FREDERICK ROAD 

AUGUST 8, 2013 

JIM BOWER - TESTIMONY 

Name: Jim Bower 

What are your job title and responsibilities: 

Owner/Operator of the McDonald' s at 501 Frederick Road. 

I am responsible for the day-to-day operations of the restaurant. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Office of Administrative Hearings? Yes 

Have any parking studies been completed relating to the existing McDonald's? 

Yes. 

EXHIBIT-PARKING STUDY 

When was this parking study conducted? 

Wednesday, February 6, 2013 (11 :00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.) 

Friday, February 8, 2013 (11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.) 

Saturday, February 16, 201 3' (7:00 a.m. to 1 :00 p.m.) 

Why was the parking study conducted at those times? 

These dates and times were chosen because this McDonald's has its busiest hours 
on Fridays at lunch time and on ·Saturday mornings. Additionally, we wanted to 
conduct the parking study while school was in session, because the restaurant 
typically does less business iµ the summer months while many people are on 
vacation. 
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What did this parking study reveal? 

The parking study, conducted by Traffic Concepts, Inc., indicated that there are 
29 marked parking spaces on the property, including two handicapped spaces. 

During the peak parking occupancy periods surveyed, occupancy did not 
exceed 69%. 

The peak parking periods experienced parking occupancy as follows: 

Wednesday, February 6, 2013 -20 spaces 

Friday, February 8, 2013 - 18 spaces 

Saturday, February 16, 2013 - 19 spaces 

As a result Traffic Concepts, Inc. concluded that adequate parking exists on site to 
accommodate the peak parking demands. 

In addition, Traffic Concepts concluded that if the parking lot were reduced to 26 
parking spaces, the parking demand would not exceed 77%, which is less than the 
90% at which a parking lot is considered "full". 

At the time the Traffic Concepts study was completed, 26 parking spaces 
were proposed. McDonald's has since increased the number of parking 
spaces to 2 7. 

Accordingly, the proposed 27 parking spaces will be adequate to serve the 
parking demand of the restaurant. 

What percentage of your business is done at the drive-thru window? 

At least 65%. 

In your experience operating this McDonald's, have you ever encountered a 
problem relating to the amount of parking provided? 

No. 

Based on your experience operating this McDonald's, do you believe that the 27 
parking spaces to be provided will adequately meet the parking demands of the 
restaurant? 

Yes. Since we do a substantial amount of business at the drive-thru window, the 
demands of this restaurant do not require as much parking as the Zoning 
Regulations would require. We expect that, with the remodeled restaurant and the 
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addition of the second drive-thru window, our business at the drive-thru will 
mcrease. 

In addition, because of our location in Catonsville, many of our customers walk to 
this restaurant, further reducing the need for additional off-street parking. 

Have you met with the neighboring community associations regarding this variance 
petition and the construction of the new restaurant? 

Yes, we met with the Paradise Community Association and the Catonsville 
Chamber of Commerce. 

EXHIBIT - LETTER OF SUPPORT - CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

What is the total project cost for the remodeling of the restaurant? 

Approximately $883,000 in private investment. 

What is the construction schedule for the renovation of the restaurant? 

If the petition is approved, we expect to begin construction in September 2013. 

Construction typically takes about 5 weeks. 

8 



BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 501 FREDERICK ROAD 

AUGUST 8, 2013 

ROBERT GOLDMAN - TESTIMONY 

Name: Robert Goldman 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: Chesapeake Design Group 
414 N. Charles Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

What is your job title? 

Please describe the nature of the services you provide. 

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of architecture before the 
Zoning Commissioner or Office of Administrative Hearings of Baltimore County? 

Yes. 

Have you ever been accepted an approved as such an expert witness? 

Yes. 

I offer Mr. Goldman as an expert witness in architecture. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the ALJ? Yes. 

What has been your involvement with this project? 

I prepared the Plats to Accompany the Petition for Variance. 

As a result of the Petitioner's application, what relief is being requested? 
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Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

a. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 4 wall-mounted enterprise 
signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign 1 on 
Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

b. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 
ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 2 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

c. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit two directional signs of 
11.2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign 3 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition); 

d. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional 
signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign 4 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

e. Section 450.5.B.3.b to pe1mit erection of the signs above the face of the 
canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign 5 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

f. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two free-standing order 
boards of 6.75 feet ir. height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign 6 on Plat 
to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

g. Section 450.4 Attachment l .3(a) to permit three (3) projected directional 
signs in lieu of the three (3) wall-mounted or free-standing directional 
signs (Sign 7 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

h. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 27 parking spaces in lieu of the required 75 
parking spaces 

Special Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Section 4A02.4.D to permit nonindustrial development within a mapped 
transportation area rated at level-of-service E or F, pursuant to BCZR 
Section 4A.4.G. 

Please identify the requested variances on the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition. 

EXHIBIT -PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

EXHIBIT- SIGNAGE DETAILS 

10 



Is the subject property peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other 
properties in the neighborhood? 

Yes. The property is small in size (22,231 SF), and development on the property 
is limited by the size, shape, and location of the existing building. In addition, the 
view of the property is obstructed by trees along Delrey A venue which block 
motorists' views of the property as they approach it from the east along Frederick 
Road. 

Since you have indicated that the property is peculiar, unusual, or unique, would 
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner? 

Yes. 

The small size and obstructed view of the property create practical difficulties for 
McDonald' s in identifying the restaurant to passing motorists and providing the 
required number of parking spaces if strict compliance with the Zoning 
Regulations were required. 

Formerly, the blue mansard roof, which was visible from Frederick Road, helped 
to identify the building as a McDonald's. 

With the updated design of the remodeled McDonald's restaurant, 
additional signage is necessary to identify the restaurant as a McDonald' s 
to those who may not be familiar with the new design. 

The additional wall-mounted enterprise signs identify the building as a 
McDonald ' s restaurant from all sides, and will permit motorists to more 
easily identify the building as a McDonald' s from Frederick Road. 

In addition, the proposed signage identifies the drive-thru lane and the 
entrances to the restaurant in order to safely direct traffic around the site. 

This McDonald's would also differ from McDonald's standard signage plan that 
has been implemented on other restaurants in Baltimore County if the requested 
variances were not permitted. 

With regard to the parking variance, the small size of the site makes it impossible 
to provide the required 75 parking spaces. 

The site currently only provides 29 parking spaces, and this reduction in 
parking by 2 spaces will not adversely impact the property. 

Moreover, the reduction of two parking spaces is due to the new exit onto 
Delrey A venue, which will improve circulation around the site and allow 
motorists to safely exit onto Frederick Road at the traffic light. 

Would the granting of the variance be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the neighborhood? 

11 



The granting of the variance will likely improve property values in the vicinity, as 
the remodeled restaurant will be more modern and attractive than the existing one 
and represents a significant private investment in the County and in Catonsville. 

As the requested variances will permit McDonald's to remodel the restaurant in 
the same location as the existing one, there will be no greater impact on the use 
and enjoyment of the neighboring properties than that created by the existing 
restaurant. 

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, or overcrowd the land, or create an undue concentration of 
population, or substantially increase the congestion of the streets, or create 
hazardous traffic conditions, or increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger 
the public safety? 

The granting of the variances will not impair the supply of light and air to the 
adjacent properties any more than the existing restaurant does, nor will these 
variances cause an overcrowding of the land. Similarly, the granting of the 
variances will have no affect on the concentration of population, congestion of the 
streets, traffic conditions, or the danger of fire, nor will they endanger the public 
safety in any manner. 

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly 
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities? 

The granting of the variances will not have any impact on transportation, nor will 
they burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities. 

Would the granting of the varian~es be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 
of the BCZR? 

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning 
Regulations, as they will promote the health, security, comfort, convenience, 
orderly development and other aspects of the general welfare of the community 
by permitting McDonald's to remodel an outdated restaurant into a more modern, 
attractive one. This will improve the general welfare of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare? 

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety, 
or general welfare. 

With regard to the Special Variance, will the demand or impact of the development 
proposed be less than that assumed by the district standard that would otherwise 
restrict or prohibit the development, or is that standard not relevant to the 
development proposal? 

The standard would prohibit development in a mapped area with a Level of 
Service E o.r F, which applies to this property due to the failing intersection at 
Frederick and Delrey. However, this standard is not relevant to this project, as the 
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remodeling of the existing restaurant is not expected to increase traffic to this 
intersection. 

The restaurant already exists, and the addition that is proposed to the 
dining room is. intended to capture more walk-up customers from the 
neighborhood. 

In addition, the new exit from the restaurant onto Delrey will improve 
circulation at the Frederick/Delrey intersection because there will be fewer 
cars turning out of the restaurant directly onto Frederick Road and 
interfering with traffic patterns through the intersection. 

In addition, as indicated in the ZAC Comments, the Director of Public 
Works, the Bureau of Traffic Engineering and Transportation Planning, 
and the Department of Planning have no objection to this application, and 
do not believe the remodeled restaurant will have an impact on traffic. 

Will the granting of the petition adversely affect a person whose application was 
filed prior to this application? 

No, the granting of this petition will not adversely any other applications. As 
discussed, the restaurant is existing, and this proposal is not anticipated to 
increase traffic to this intersection. 

CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, we respectfully request that the variances be granted. 

EXHIBIT - OUTLINE OF TESTIMONY 

4845-5759-7205, v. I 

13 











501 Frederick Road 

500 

0119070840 BL AS 0105450110 

0108302690 

1 CD BL CCC 
• • • • • 

1986-0398-
583 • • • • 1998-0219-

2013-0146-

• • 

• • I I I I 

I I I I I I 

0104203220 
I I I I I I I I 

Publication Date: 4/26/2013 

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane , 
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

501 

0101020111 

• • • • 

• • • • • • 

• • • • • 

OR 1 

1900002379 

0 12.5 25 50 75 100 
-IIIC::JMIC:lll-m:====::1111--Feet 

1 inch = 50 feet 



















.,. 
l' . .. , ..... 

I~ h • t •· • .. •' •' "' 
:;;:',., ,;, ~ \ :,• ·• I 

i. ._ ,-'. • .:,rJ 
'/t ,;" .',:·.· · ! 1 

'< 

SITE PLAN 

2 I ~-l; E _ _F'LAN KEYED NOTES 

·1.: 

j i 

D j. :j .. j 
. .. I 

11 ~• ~ . l i; 'I T ' 
~ !'. 'll. ~· t. 

t <Al •· 11!. 
.. , •.• ! ! •· ! 11. 

1, t 
I{! 

'•"'f' 

!' >-1 1 
· ~ f l ~ ! I 

•'l-i l' ! . ·; 11,,,_ 

> .~I .,,.., 11 .. L · ,0.f·- ' , ,,. " f 

;; ,-t·;:;~\~~.;.:~·:~ .~ "'' '" .. w~" ,, ,,,,, .. 

··~ ~ 1:,' . .'.'." "'l_,:"!,'11 .. :~:.'/ ·_.;'!., ~t , ' 
.. ,.!' ., .. . .. . ..... .. ", . ...... ; •. , ............ ... ; 

.,,-, t _.,' ~ 'l. i :r "'·'~·,'if'"'' ••st: J.• •• «II ·"•I 
~''(l '116. .,. j • -j ! H~! ... ,'!\·• ... ! • !" I c ,,._ . \ 

, •• 'H"f-,:,0 i . .-.'• ""' "'"~ • ! ••J, 
•1 .. ~. ,._ • 

3 1 ~.': : .:LAN GENERAL NOTES 

,-:-------:-----."" 
• I : ''~') : 
I r • l • ,N-., ,,,-_ f 

: \ ~"' /\, ~- : 
I n I 
I I '·I ' I\ , , .. ~ .. , ____ ' -, ·\ ---

l• i \' i•l r · "' 
'·' 1 _J_J . .:... ! , rrf;.. t I !l--r- --,! 

• - I · f 

-
0 

~ 

t:.J :~/ ,1 1 

, I ~ 
• j ~ 

; t•.t, ''\' ::~11 ~t<: ~ '";~t\:~i~- :~~;:, , .... '.t,I 
.. , ,, ... '-'tt·"' ..... , , .,.,1·1 .. ,,,, ..... , ,: - .. ·-·~ 
,; ,"; ;~~', ~·;,~ ;;,"•~r;1\·"_'l•~~/ ·' • I· tl l' n 

:::;:;:;::·, ;·:J:'.1lji;:t\;L:;?,i~~<i?/t\t'~ 
':..:";~ I"!.'' .. ,.::•,,:,;. ~:~·~•-.1: .. ~',~,!~ \,; · •' • · . '\"'• 

/\' 
Iii 

'~- ': ~ 
.. <;\r/,\ 

_;. 

. i'-,,. 
·-~_ .--,_·o .-·. 
. . l ~ . 

... / / 

' 

"' J..'! '. u 
j,",ft t · •·t· 

..... ,l _,:,,.-. tf .. ! 
.... llti- 1 111 

,11 :.H:.. 

·t••1t[ 11 _,;.f l_ , 

I 11114. 
lll'lL ,..:. ·t ~ 
l!l'l '- t,U 

:-<j· • 1:t r•t 11 " lit ,.,1•• r,i n, 
.. ,tl lfltitl' ., · ~ · - ,-,.u , • 
Hllll!:'l' ., 

, t.l, -1, ,,. '\""'~.11;L1 !~• -•r .-;, 
~ ·1. •· ~ 't'I! r1; ., ,, 

l.' 1, ,, " ·' " 
' ;, ' \I ~ t. -'"• l f 

f'!, ·,1!fl' ,• :CF.<.-/ •· 

J n.;,. I 

.., ~ ""li 

•' ll 161,J 
•II+ ' 1, , • 

t{ ;tt.• ff I f h 
'"'-· ' IO'oflll[· k 
H ,1Hf It ,• 

• tttl· HfH flll •l;l, 

~ L .',., ;\,;;;,: <'!;) O ~ ~'.· ~ 

•H 1\1'',~ t.,; h , lp;., 

I. 11--IH rti,t:,!.c.f• / ,,.ti 

I. ;,_ ,·;.r, ',. h 

r, It f , ~ ~ l •t•, 
t', .. ,, 
u ... ::;,. 1 

• f t t'. t..; ••: P· !llfhh" 

rt,• t ' ... + ;,.. 1 .._ f·i , 
r 1" •111,, n ~1·· r 1t1 , , . , .. , ~ , 
t :. fl<, ! . • ' 
, . t•"'.it··l_l 

·• \,, II f ; t 1>·1 i.l l1-"'I Id'.: ' , .. . " ;.~[" 

~( ,_,,, .. 
._ ... - ,.a.1 

l T;t: • r A, f " ' ,. 
~Tt I~( p 

H '!I, • r' "t 

IHr•t • 111 
JfH~' • . •. 

ft) 
~©[Q)@[ii)IIDO&I~ 

~ uaA.ua 

"""""""""" ..__....._ ....... 

1t·_L:)(l ! 
~.;;J- l 

,·.,-, ... .... .. '·ll II~,.--,, ... ,....,.,' 
r.01,1_4\·.-~. 
,,.,..,. '"' 

Sc"'-

~~-c:t,irn:i..TOt 
tl<f",.,l'.n'Q:JIITIJ"flHAtMkOClQMJlffS 

~.':~~...::'~#H) 
UoC)(JIJ'Mli\ ....... C#li'61tATEOJ ~ 

"""""°­rxNU,.JIC*Ql,Jr>....,. 

REVISIONS 

~J~~DAT-e 

=---
SCALE: AS NOTED 
BULDWO ~ NI/Ii. SQ FT. 

OINING 
R()()J SEATNG NIA SQ FT, 

~ f :_t2AACAOESO 

OMWN ft .D CH[O(ED BV: .D 

PROJECT TITLE 

AL TERA TIONS TO 
McDONALD'S 

CATONSVILLE 
501 FREDERICK RD 
CA TONSV1LLE, MD 

RE~ _BWfl 
LC NQ ot9--0787 

SHEET 1TTLE 

SITE PLAN 

SHEET NO. SPL-1.00-00 






	20130280 (2)
	20130280A
	20130280C
	20130280H
	20130280



